ACT 188

H.B. NO. 722

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Major Disaster Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 127-11, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"§127-11 Major disaster fund. The director shall submit requests to the legislature to appropriate from the general revenues of the State sufficient moneys as may be necessary for expenditure by or under the direction of the governor for immediate relief in the event of the occurrence of any major disaster in any part of the State; provided that the governor may not expend in excess of [\$500,000] \$750,000 for immediate relief of any single major disaster. In expending the moneys, the governor may allot any portion thereof to any agency, office, or employee, federal, state, or county, for the more speedy and efficient relief of the conditions created by the disasters. The governor may determine whether a major disaster contemplated by this section has occurred, and any determination shall be conclusive."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 18, 1981.)